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Steam® Link Product Guide
This guide contains important safety and health information for your  
new Steam Link. Please read it carefully. Failure to properly set up, use,  
and maintain this product can pose serious safety and health hazards.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 
Steam Link 

Radiation emission 
This device emits radio frequency (RF) signals. While 
it has been thoroughly tested for non-interference 
with other devices, do not operate around critical 
electronic equipment (e.g. in hospitals). 

Exposure to Heat and Humidity 
You should keep your Steam Link dry and not use it 
where it could get wet. You should not expose your 
Steam Link to extreme temperatures (operating 
temperature range should remain between 10 °C and 
45 °C (50 °F and 113 °F). If you move your Steam 
Link from a cold location to a warm one, moisture 
may condense and cause the Steam Link to cease 
operating properly—in that case, you may need to 
wait several hours before it can operate properly. 

Musculoskeletal disorder 
As with many repetitive physical activities, extended 
use of the Steam Link may cause occasional 
discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or 
other parts of your body. However, if you experience 
persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, 
tingling, numbness, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE 
THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A 
QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL. Symptoms such 
as these can be associated with permanent and 
serious musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) such as 
carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, 
vibration syndromes, and other conditions. To reduce 
the risk of MSD, operate the Steam Link in a 

comfortable posture, keep your hands and other 
body parts relaxed, and take breaks.

Photosensitive seizures
A very small percentage of individuals may 
experience epileptic seizures when exposed to 
certain light patterns or flashing lights. Exposure to 
certain patterns or backgrounds on a computer 
screen, or certain types of computer gameplay, may 
induce an epileptic seizure in these individuals. 
Certain conditions may induce previously undetected 
epileptic symptoms even in persons who have no 
history of prior seizures or epilepsy. If you, or anyone 
in your family, have an epileptic condition, consult 
your physician prior to playing. If you experience any 
of the following symptoms while playing a video or 
computer game—dizziness, altered vision, eye or 
muscle twitches, loss of awareness, disorientation, 
any involuntary movement, or convulsions— 
IMMEDIATELY discontinue use and consult your 
physician before resuming play. 

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Users are advised to maintain at least 20 cm 
separation distance to comply with FCC and Industry 
Canada RF exposure limits.

United States
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES4
Steam Link 2AES41003
Tested to comply with FCC (Federal Communication 
Commission) Standards. For home and office use.  
Not intended for use in machinery, medical, or 

industrial applications. This device is for use with 
NRTL-listed (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) and/or IEC/EN 60950 
compliant (CE marked) IT equipment. No serviceable 
parts included. 
 This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.       
 This equipment has been tested and found to 
comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy. If not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, it may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will 
not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try 
and correct the interference by one or more of the 
following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
• Increase the distance between the equipment 

and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment to outlet on a circuit 

different from that to which the receiver is 
connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
technician for help.  

FCC Warning: The FCC requires that you be notified 
that any changes or modifications to this device not 
expressly approved by the manufacturer could void 
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Canada
Industry Canada
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
(IC) 20207 
Steam Link 20207-1003
 This device complies with Industry Canada 
license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may 
not cause interferences, and (2) this device must 
accept any interferences, including interferences that 
may cause undesired operation of the device.   
 Complies with the Canadian ICES-003 Class B 
specifications. 
 Indoor use only. Not for operation with external 
antenna. Operation near high-power radar devices 
may cause interference and/or damage to equipment.

European Economic Area
 This device bears the CE mark and class-2 identifier 
in accordance with Directive 1999/5/CE. Hereby, 
Valve Corporation declares that this Steam Link is  
in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.  
This equipment may be operated in all European 
Economic Area (EEA) countries. 
 The full declaration of conformity can be found  
at http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 



Disposal of Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
This symbol on the product(s) and/or 
accompanying documents means that 
used electrical and electronic 
products should not be mixed with 
general household waste. This 
symbol is only valid in the European 
Union. For proper treatment, 

recovery, and recycling, please take this product(s) 
to designated collection points where it will be 
accepted free of charge. Disposing of this product 
correctly will help save valuable resources and prevent 
any potential negative effects on human health and 
the environment, which could otherwise arise from 
inappropriate waste handling. Please contact your 
local authority or your supplier for further details of 
your nearest designated collection point. Penalties 
may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, 
in accordance with your national legislation. 

LEGAL NOTICES 
Software License 
Many functions of the Steam Link require the use of 
the Steam Client software (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). Use of the Steam Client 
is subject to the Steam Subscriber Agreement: http://
store.steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/, 
including the contained limitation of warranties and 
liabilities. 

Export Control 
The Steam Client software is subject to certain 
restrictions under U.S. Export Administration 
Regulations, and may not be exported or re-exported 
to U.S. embargoed destinations or to persons or 

entities prohibited by the U.S. Export Administration 
Regulations.

Internet Connection 
An internet connection is required to access and use 
the Steam Client software. You are responsible for 
any Internet service fees. 

If you need more help please go to:  
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

DEUTSCH 
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN 
Steam Link 

Hochfrequente Strahlung 
Dieses Gerät sendet Hochfrequenzsignale (HF). Die 
Beeinträchtigung anderer Geräte wurde gründlich 
überprüft, es sollte jedoch nicht in der Nähe 
lebenswichtiger Geräte (z. B. in Krankenhäusern) 
benutzt werden.

Hitze- und Luftfeuchtigkeitseinwirkung  
Halten Sie Steam Link trocken und benutzen Sie das 
Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen es Feuchtigkeit 
ausgesetzt werden könnte. Setzen Sie Steam Link 
keinen extremen Temperaturen aus (die 
Betriebstemperatur sollte zwischen 10 und 45 °C 
liegen). Beim Wechsel von einem kalten an einen 
warmen Ort kann sich in Steam Link 
Kondensfeuchtigkeit bilden, die den Betrieb 
beeinträchtigt. In diesem Fall müssen Sie eventuell 
mehrere Stunden warten, bevor Steam Link wieder 
ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

Beeinträchtigung des Bewegungsapparats 
Ausgedehnte Benutzung von Steam Link kann wie 
bei vielen monotonen körperlichen Aktivitäten zu 
gelegentlichem Unbehagen in Händen, Armen, 
Schultern, Nacken und anderen Körperteilen führen. 
Falls jedoch anhaltend oder wiederkehrend 
Unbehagen, Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Taubheit 
oder Steifheit auftreten, IGNORIEREN SIE DIESE 
WARNZEICHEN NICHT. WENDEN SIE SICH SOFORT 
AN EINEN GEEIGNETEN EXPERTEN. Symptome wie 
diese können zu dauerhaften und ernsten 
Erkrankungen des Bewegungsapparats wie 
Karpaltunnelsyndrom, Sehnenentzündung, 
Sehnenscheidenentzündung, Vibrationssyndromen 
und anderen Beschwerden führen. Achten Sie bei der 
Benutzung von Steam Link zur Verringerung des 
Risikos auf eine komfortable Körperhaltung, 
entspannen Sie Ihre Hände und andere Körperteile 
und legen Sie Pausen ein.

Fotosensitive Epilepsie
Ein sehr kleiner Prozentsatz der Bevölkerung kann bei 
gewissen Lichtmustern oder blinkenden Lichtern 
epileptische Anfälle erleiden. Manche Muster oder 
Hintergründe von Computerbildschirmen oder 
bestimmte Computerspiele können bei diesen 
Personen einen epileptischen Anfall auslösen. 
Gewisse Umstände können bisher unerkannte 
epileptische Symptome bei Personen hervorrufen, die 
keine entsprechende Vorgeschichte haben. 
Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie mit dem 
Spielen beginnen, falls Sie oder ein Familienmitglied 
an Epilepsie leiden. Hören Sie SOFORT auf zu spielen 
und konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, falls Sie bei 
Video- oder Computerspielen eines der folgenden 
Symptome feststellen: Schwindelgefühl, 

beeinträchtigtes Sehvermögen, Augen- oder 
Muskelzuckungen, Bewusstseins- oder 
Orientierungsverlust, unbeabsichtigte Bewegungen 
oder Krämpfe.  

GENEHMIGUNGSRECHTLICHE INFORMATIONEN 
Beim betrieb sollte ein mindestabstand von 20cm 
eingehalten werden, um den vorgegebenen 
grenzwerten zu hochfrequenzen von fcc und industry 
canada zu entsprechen.  

Vereinigte Staaten
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES4
Steam Link 2AES41003
 Die Einhaltung der Standards der FCC (Federal 
Communications Commission) wurde überprüft. Für 
die Verwendung zu Hause und im Büro. Nicht für den 
maschinellen, medizinischen oder industriellen 
Gebrauch vorgesehen. Dieses Gerät ist für die 
Verwendung mit IT-Ausstattung vorgesehen, die von 
der NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL etc.) gelistet wird und/oder 
den Standard IEC/EN 60950 erfüllt, d. h. CE-
zertifiziert ist. Enthält keine wartbaren Bauteile. 
 Dieses Gerät erfüllt die in Teil 15 der FCC-
Bestimmungen enthaltenen Vorgaben. Der Betrieb 
unterliegt den folgenden beiden Bedingungen: (1) 
Dieses Gerät darf keine Funkstörungen verursachen, 
und (2) dieses Gerät muss gegen mögliche Störsignale 
störsignalfest sein, einschließlich Störsignalen, die 
einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen.       
 Die digitale Schaltung dieses Geräts hat bei 
Prüfungen die Grenzwerte eingehalten, die für 
digitale Geräte der Klasse B in Abschnitt 15 der 
FCC-Bestimmungen festgeschrieben werden. Diese 



Grenzwerte sehen einen ausreichenden Schutz 
gegen Funkstörungen beim Hausgebrauch vor. 
Dieses Gerät erzeugt und nutzt HF-Energie und kann 
diese auch abstrahlen. Wenn es nicht gemäß 
Anleitung installiert und verwendet wird, kann es bei 
der Kommunikation über Funk Störungen 
verursachen. Es wird jedoch nicht gewährleistet, dass 
es in einem bestimmten Installationsfall nicht zu 
Störungen kommt. Wenn dieses Gerät den Radio- 
oder Fernsehempfang stört, was durch Ein- und 
Ausschalten des Geräts festgestellt werden kann, 
sollte der Benutzer diese Funkstörungen durch eine 
oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen beseitigen:

• Richten Sie die Empfangsantenne neu aus oder 
suchen Sie einen anderen Standort für die 
Antenne.

• Vergrößern Sie den Abstand zwischen dem 
Gerät und dem Empfänger.

• Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine Steckdose an, 
die zu einem anderen Stromkreis gehört als die 
Steckdose, an die das Empfangsgerät 
angeschlossen ist.

• Wenden Sie sich an den Händler oder einen 
versierten Radio-und Fernsehtechniker. 

FCC-Warnhinweis: Wie von der FCC vorgeschrieben, 
werden Sie hiermit darauf hingewiesen, dass 
Veränderungen oder Modifikationen an diesem 
Gerät, die nicht ausdrücklich vom Hersteller 
genehmigt werden, bewirken können, dass der 
Benutzer die Zulassung zum Betrieb des Geräts 
verliert.

Europäischer Wirtschaftsraum
Dieses Produkt trägt das CE-Kennzeichen und Klasse 2 

Identifizierung in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/EWG. Die Valve 
Corporation erklärt hiermit, dass Steam Link die 
wesentlichen Anforderungen und sonstigen 
anwendbaren Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 1999/5/
EWG erfüllt. Dieses Gerät darf in allen Ländern des 
Europäischen Wirtschaftsraums (EWR) betrieben 
werden. 
 Die vollständige Konformitätserklärung ist unter 
http://compliance.steampowered.com/ einsehbar. 

Entsorgung von elektrischen oder  
elektronischen Geräten  

Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt 
oder den Produkten und/oder 
beigefügten Dokumenten bedeutet, 
dass die benutzten elektrischen und 
elektronischen Bestandteile nicht im 
allgemeinen Haushaltsmüll entsorgt 
werden sollten. Dieses Symbol gilt 

nur in der Europäischen Union. Bitte bringen Sie 
dieses Produkt oder diese Produkte kostenfrei zu den 
dafür vorgesehenen Sammelstellen, um eine 
angemessene Entsorgung zu gewährleisten. Die 
sachgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts trägt zum 
Erhalt wertvoller Rohstoffe bei und verhindert 
potenzielle negative Effekte auf die Gesundheit und 
die Umwelt, die bei unangemessener 
Abfallhandhabung auftreten könnten. Bitte wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Details zum nächstgelegenen 
Sammelpunkt an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder Ihren 
Anbieter. Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung kann 
gemäß den Rechtsvorschriften Ihres Landes Strafen 
nach sich ziehen. 

FRANÇAIS
INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
Steam Link

Émissions de fréquences radioélectriques 
Cet appareil émet des fréquences radioélectriques. 
Bien qu’il ait subi une batterie de tests visant à éviter 
toute interférence avec d’autres appareils, veuillez ne 
pas l’utiliser à proximité d’équipements électroniques 
cruciaux (par exemple dans les hôpitaux). 

Exposition à la chaleur et à l’humidité    
Veillez à conserver votre Steam Link au sec et à ne 
pas l’utiliser dans des conditions où il risquerait d’être 
mouillé. Évitez d’exposer votre Steam Link à des 
températures extrêmes. La température de 
fonctionnement doit rester comprise entre 10 °C et 
45 °C (50 °F et 113 °F). Si vous transférez votre 
Steam Link d’un endroit froid à un endroit chaud, la 
condensation peut empêcher le fonctionnement du 
Steam Link. Le cas échéant, vous devrez peut-être 
attendre plusieurs heures avant de pouvoir l’utiliser. 

Troubles musculosquelettiques 
Comme pour toute activité physique répétitive, 
l’utilisation prolongée du Steam Link peut provoquer 
une gêne passagère au niveau des mains, des bras, 
des épaules, du cou ou d’autres parties du corps. Si 
toutefois vous constatez un ou des symptômes 
persistants ou récurrents tels que gêne, douleur, 
élancement, picotement, engourdissement ou 
rigidité, N’IGNOREZ PAS CES SIGNES AVANT-
COUREURS : CONSULTEZ IMMÉDIATEMENT UN 

RECHTLICHE HINWEISE 
Softwarelizenzvertrag 
Für viele Funktionen von Steam Link ist die Steam-
Software erforderlich (http:// store.steampowered.
com/about/). Die Benutzung der Steam-Software 
unterliegt der Abonnementvereinbarung unter http://
store.steampowered. com/subscriber_agreement/, 
einschließlich dem darin enthaltenen 
Gewährleistungsausschluss und der 
Haftungsbeschränkung. 

Ausfuhrkontrolle
Die Steam-Software unterliegt gewissen 
Beschränkungen der US-Exportvorschriften und kann 
nicht in US-Embargogebiete oder zu Personen oder 
Instanzen ausgeführt oder wiederausgeführt werden, 
die durch die US-Exportvorschriften davon 
ausgeschlossen sind.

Internetverbindung 
Für die Benutzung der Steam-Software wird eine 
Internetverbindung benötigt. Alle anfallenden 
Internetgebühren müssen von Ihnen getragen 
werden. 

Für weitere Hilfestellung rufen Sie bitte folgende 
Seite auf: http://support.steampowered.com/
steamlink



PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ QUALIFIÉ. De tels 
symptômes peuvent être révélateurs de troubles 
musculosquelettiques permanents et graves : 
syndrome du tunnel carpien, tendinite, ténosynovite, 
syndromes vibratoires, etc. Pour réduire les risques 
de troubles musculosquelettiques, utilisez Steam Link 
dans une position confortable, gardez les mains ainsi 
que le reste de votre corps détendus et marquez des 
pauses.

Crises d’épilepsie photosensible
Un très faible pourcentage d’individus peuvent 
éprouver des symptômes épileptiques lorsqu’ils sont 
exposés à certains motifs lumineux ou lumières 
clignotantes. L’exposition à certains motifs ou 
arrière-plans d’un écran informatique, ou à certaines 
séquences d’un jeu vidéo, peut provoquer une crise 
d’épilepsie chez ces individus. Certains états de santé 
peuvent provoquer des symptômes épileptiques 
encore non détectés, même chez des personnes qui 
n’ont aucun antécédent de crise ni d’épilepsie. Si 
vous ou quelqu’un de votre famille souffrez 
d’épilepsie, consultez votre médecin avant de jouer. 
Cessez IMMÉDIATEMENT de jouer et consultez votre 
médecin avant de reprendre la partie si vous 
constatez l’un des symptômes suivants en visionnant 
une vidéo ou en jouant à un jeu vidéo : vertiges, 
troubles de la vue, spasmes oculaires ou musculaires, 
perte de conscience, désorientation, tout 
mouvement involontaire ou convulsions.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ
Il est recommandé aux utilisateurs de maintenir une 
distance de 20 cm afin de respecter les limites 
d’exposition aux radiofréquences définies par la fcc et 
industrie canada.

États-Unis
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES4
Steam Link 2AES41003
Reconnu conforme aux normes de la FCC (Federal 
Communication Commission). Convient aux 
particuliers et aux entreprises. Ce produit n’est pas 
destiné à une utilisation en milieu médical, technique 
ou industriel. Cet appareil est prévu pour être utilisé 
avec les équipements informatiques répertoriés par 
les NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conformes à la 
norme IEC/EN 60950 (marquage CE). Il ne contient 
aucune pièce susceptible d’être réparée. 
 Cet appareil est conforme à la section 15 des 
directives FCC. Son fonctionnement est sujet aux 
deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit 
pas provoquer d’interférence préjudiciable, et (2) cet 
appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reçues, 
y compris celles pouvant causer un fonctionnement 
indésirable.       
 Cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux 
limites gouvernant les appareils numériques de classe 
B, selon la section 15 des règlements de la FCC. Ces 
limites sont destinées à assurer une protection 
raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans 
une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, 
utilise et peut émettre de l’énergie radioélectrique. 
S’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 
présentes instructions, il peut causer des 
interférences préjudiciables aux communications 
radio. Il n’existe toutefois aucune garantie que de 
telles interférences ne se produiront pas dans une 
installation particulière. Si cet appareil cause des 
interférences préjudiciables à la réception des 
signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être 

déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, 
l’utilisateur est invité à tenter de corriger ces 
interférences par l’un des moyens suivants :

• en orientant ou en déplaçant l’antenne de 
réception ;

• en augmentant la distance entre l’appareil et le 
récepteur ;

• en branchant l’appareil sur un circuit différent 
de celui du récepteur ;

• en demandant conseil à un revendeur ou à un 
technicien qualifié.  

Avertissement de la FCC : la FCC impose que vous 
soyez averti du fait que toute modification apportée 
au présent appareil et non approuvée explicitement 
par le fabricant est de nature à le priver de l’usage de 
l’appareil.

Canada
Industry Canada
(IC) 20207
Steam Link 20207-1003
 Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes RSS 
exemptes de licence d’Industrie Canada. L‘utilisation 
de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux 
conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de 
brouillage et (2) l’utilisateur du dispositif doit être 
prêt à accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique reçu, 
même si ce brouillage est susceptible de 
compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif. 
 Conforme aux spécifications de la réglementation 
ICES-003 classe B du Canada. 
 Conçu uniquement pour un usage à l’intérieur. Ne 
convient pas pour un fonctionnement avec une 
antenne externe. Le fonctionnement près d’appareils 
radar haute puissance peut engendrer des 

interférences et/ou endommager l’équipement.

Espace Économique Européen
Ce produit est muni du marquage CE conformément 
aux prescriptions de la directive 1999/5/CE. Par la 
présente, Valve Corporation déclare que le Steam 
Link est conforme aux principales exigences et autres 
clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 
1999/5/EC. Cet appareil est utilisable dans tous les 
pays de l’Espace économique européen (EEE). 
L’attestation complète de conformité est disponible à 
l’adresse http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 

Mise au rebut des équipements électriques/
électroniques usagés 

Ce symbole sur le(s) produit(s) et/
ou les documents connexes indique 
que les produits électriques et 
électroniques usagés ne doivent pas 
être jetés avec le reste de vos 
ordures ménagères. Ce symbole 
n’est valide qu’au sein de l’Union 

européenne. Pour des procédures correctes de 
traitement, récupération et recyclage de ce(s) 
produit(s), vous pouvez les apporter gratuitement 
dans les points de collecte prévus à cet effet. La 
bonne mise au rebut de ce produit contribuera à 
préserver des ressources précieuses et à éviter les 
éventuels effets négatifs sur la santé humaine et 
l’environnement que pourrait avoir une mauvaise 
élimination des déchets. Pour plus d’informations sur 
le point de collecte le plus proche, veuillez contacter 
votre municipalité ou votre fournisseur. L’élimination 
incorrecte de ce produit peut être sujette à des 
pénalités définies par la réglementation en vigueur 
dans votre pays. 



MENTIONS LÉGALES 
Licence logicielle 
De nombreuses fonctions du Steam Link nécessitent 
l’utilisation du logiciel client Steam (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). L’utilisation du client 
Steam est sujette à l’Accord de souscription Steam : 
http://store.steampowered. com/subscriber_
agreement/, y compris les limitations de 
responsabilité et garanties qu’il contient. 

Contrôle des exportations 
Le logiciel client Steam est soumis à certaines 
restrictions en vertu des Export Administration 
Regulations américaines. Il ne peut pas être exporté 
ni réexporté vers des pays sous embargo américain, 
ni à destination de personnes physiques ou morales 
en liste noire dans les Export Administration 
Regulations américaines.

Connexion Internet 
Une connexion Internet est nécessaire pour accéder 
à et utiliser le logiciel client Steam. Tous les frais 
d’accès à Internet sont à votre charge. 

Pour tout complément d’aide, rendez-vous sur : 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

ESPAÑOL
INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE SOBRE SALUD 
Steam Link

Emisiones de radiofrecuencia  
Este dispositivo emite señales de radiofrecuencia 
(RF). A pesar de que se han hecho pruebas para que 
no interfiera con otros dispositivos, no lo use cerca 
de equipos electrónicos importantes (por ejemplo, en 
un hospital) y extraiga por completo las baterías 
antes de transportarlo en avión. 

Exposición al calor y a la humedad     
Mantenga el Steam Link en un lugar seco y libre de 
humedad y no lo use donde se pueda mojar. No lo 
exponga a temperaturas extremas (el rango de 
temperatura de funcionamiento debe estar entre los 
10 °C y 45 °C (50 °F y 113 °F). Si mueve el Steam 
Link de una estancia fría a otra más cálida, puede 
que la humedad se condense y éste deje de 
funcionar correctamente. En ese caso, puede que 
deba esperar varias horas antes de usarlo de nuevo. 

Trastorno musculoesquelético 
Como suele pasar con otras actividades físicas 
repetitivas, el uso prolongado del Steam Link  puede 
causar molestias ocasionales en las manos, brazos, 
hombros, cuello y otras partes del cuerpo. Ahora 
bien, si nota molestias, dolor, punzadas, cosquilleos, 
aturdimiento o rigidez persistentes, NO IGNORE 
ESTAS SEÑALES Y VISITE CUANTO ANTES A UN 
PROFESIONAL MÉDICO. Este tipo de síntomas puede 
asociarse a trastornos musculoesqueléticos (TMS) 

permanentes y graves, como síndromes del túnel 
carpiano, tendinitis, tenosinovitis, síndromes de 
vibración fantasma y otras afecciones. Para reducir el 
riesgo de TMS, use el Steam Link en una postura 
cómoda, mantenga las manos y el resto del cuerpo 
relajados y haga pausas cada cierto tiempo.

Ataques epilépticos
Un porcentaje muy reducido de personas puede 
sufrir ataques epilépticos al exponerse a ciertos 
patrones de luz o parpadeos. La exposición a algunos 
patrones o entornos en una pantalla, o a algunas 
mecánicas de juego, puede provocar que estas 
personas sufran un ataque epiléptico. Ciertas 
condiciones pueden además provocar síntomas 
epilépticos en personas que no hayan tenido ningún 
ataque o señal anterior. Si usted o algún miembro de 
su familia sufre de ataques epilépticos, consulte a un 
especialista antes de jugar. Si nota algún síntoma al 
jugar a un videojuego (mareos, visión alterada, tics 
oculares o musculares, pérdidas de conocimiento, 
desorientación, movimientos involuntarios o 
convulsiones), deje de jugar INMEDIATAMENTE y 
consulte a un especialista antes de continuar.

INFORMACIÓN REGULADORA
Se aconseja a los usuarios que mantengan una 
separación de al menos 20 cm para cumplir con los 
límites de exposición de la fcc y la rf de la industria 
de canadá. 

Estados Unidos
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES4
Steam Link 2AES41003
Probado conforme a las normas de la FCC (Comisión 
Federal de Comunicaciones). Para uso doméstico y 
de oficina. Está prohibido su uso en aplicaciones de 
maquinaria, médicas o industriales. Este dispositivo 
funciona con equipos informáticos (de Conformidad 
Europea) que cumplen la normativa IEC/EN 60950 o 
tienen certificación NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.). No 
contiene ninguna pieza de recambio. 
 Este equipo cumple el apartado 15 de las normas 
de la FCC. Su utilización está sujeta a las siguientes 
dos condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias dañinas, y (2) este dispositivo debe 
aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida incluyendo 
interferencias que puedan causar una operatividad 
no deseada.
 Se ha comprobado que este equipo cumple con 
los límites para dispositivos digitales de clase B, de 
acuerdo con el apartado 15 de las normas de la FCC. 
Estos límites han sido diseñados para proporcionar 
una protección razonable contra interferencias 
dañinas en instalaciones residenciales. Este equipo 
genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de 
radiofrecuencia. Si no se instala y se utiliza de 
acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 
interferencias dañinas a las radiocomunicaciones.  
No obstante, no se puede garantizar que no se 
produzcan interferencias en algunas instalaciones.  
Si este equipo causa interferencias dañinas a la 
recepción de radio o televisión, que puede 



Retirada de equipo eléctrico y electrónico 
Este símbolo que aparece en el 
producto o en los documentos que 
lo acompañan significa que este 
tipo de productos eléctricos y 
electrónicos no debe mezclarse con 
residuos domésticos normales. Este 
símbolo solo es válido en la Unión 

Europea. Para un correcto tratamiento, recuperación 
y reciclaje, lleve este producto a un punto limpio 
apto, en el que se harán cargo de él sin gasto 
alguno. La correcta retirada de este producto 
ayudará a ahorrar recursos valiosos y evitará 
cualquier efecto negativo en materia de salud y 
medio ambiente que pudiera ocasionarse por una 
gestión de residuos inapropiada. Póngase en 
contacto con las autoridades locales o con el 
proveedor para informarse sobre dónde se encuentra 
el punto limpio más cercano. Pueden aplicarse 
sanciones por una retirada incorrecta de residuos, de 
acuerdo con las leyes de su país. 

AVISOS LEGALES 
Licencia de software 
Muchas funciones del Steam Link requieren el uso 
del software del cliente de Steam (http://store.
steampowered.com/about/). El uso de dicho 
software se rige por el Acuerdo de Suscriptor a 
Steam: http://store.steampowered. com/subscriber_
agreement/, que incluye la limitación de 
responsabilidades y garantías. 

Control de exportación 
El software del cliente de Steam está sujeto a ciertas 
restricciones de acuerdo con las Regulaciones 
Administrativas sobre Exportación de Estados Unidos. 
Podría no ser exportado o reexportado a destinos 
embargados o a personas y entidades prohibidas por 
dichas regulaciones.

Conexión a Internet 
Se necesita una conexión a Internet para acceder y 
usar el software del cliente de Steam. El usuario 
deberá sufragar cualquier gasto por dicha conexión. 

Si necesita más ayuda, entre en: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink 

ITALIANO
IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA 
Steam Link

Emissioni di radiazioni 
Questo dispositivo emette segnali a radiofrequenza 
(RF). Nonostante sia stato sottoposto a test accurati 
per evitare interferenze con altri dispositivi, non 
utilizzare nelle vicinanze di apparecchiature 
elettroniche il cui normale funzionamento è 
essenziale (ad esempio negli ospedali). 

Esposizione a calore e umidità 
È necessario mantenere asciutto lo Steam Link e non 
utilizzarlo in ambienti in cui potrebbe bagnarsi. Si 
consiglia di non esporre lo Steam Link a temperature 
estreme (la temperatura di esercizio deve rimanere 

tra i 10°C e i 45°C (50°F e 113°F). Se si sposta lo 
Steam Link da un ambiente freddo a uno caldo, 
potrebbe formarsi della condensa al suo interno 
responsabile di malfunzionamenti dello Steam Link. 
In tal caso, potrebbe essere necessario attendere 
diverse ore prima che torni a funzionare 
correttamente. 

Disturbo muscolo-scheletrico 
Come per molte attività fisiche ripetitive, l’uso 
prolungato dello Steam Link può causare disturbi 
occasionali a mani, braccia, spalle, collo o ad altre 
parti del corpo. Tuttavia, se si avverte un fastidio 
persistente o ricorrente, dolore, pulsazione, 
formicolio, intorpidimento o indolenzimento, NON 
IGNORARE QUESTI SEGNALI E CONSULTARE 
IMMEDIATAMENTE UN MEDICO. Sintomi come questi 
possono essere associati a disturbi muscolo-
scheletrici permanenti e gravi (DMS) come sindrome 
del tunnel carpale, tendiniti, tenosinoviti, sindromi da 
vibrazioni e altri disturbi. Per ridurre il rischio di DMS, 
utilizzare lo Steam Link assumendo una posizione 
comoda, tenendo le mani e altre parti del corpo 
rilassate e facendo delle pause.

Epilessia da fotosensibilità
Una percentuale molto bassa di persone può essere 
soggetta ad attacchi epilettici in seguito 
all’esposizione ad alcuni schemi luminosi o a luci 
lampeggianti. Tali attacchi possono essere provocati 
in queste persone dall’esposizione a determinate 
configurazioni o sfondi su un monitor o a particolari 
tipi di giochi. Alcune condizioni possono provocare 
sintomi di epilessia non individuati in precedenza 

comprobarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el 
usuario debe intentar corregir dichas interferencias 
mediante una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

• cambiando la orientación o la posición de la 
antena receptora;

• aumentando la distancia entre el equipo y el 
receptor;

• conectando el equipo a la toma de corriente  
de un circuito distinto al del receptor;

• o poniéndose en contacto con el distribuidor o 
un técnico de radio y televisión para obtener 
ayuda.  

Aviso de la FCC: La FCC exige que se le notifique  
que cualquier cambio o modificación del dispositivo 
no aprobado expresamente por el fabricante podría 
anular la autorización del usuario para utilizar el 
equipo.

Espacio Económico Europeo
Este dispositivo lleva la marca CE con arreglo a la 
directiva 1999/5/CE. Por la presente, Valve 
Corporation declara que este Steam Link cumple los 
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones 
pertinentes de la directiva 1999/5/EC. Este equipo 
puede utilizarse en los países del Espacio Económico 
Europeo (EEE). 
 La declaración de conformidad completa se 
encuentra en http://compliance.steampowered.com/. 



anche in persone che non hanno mai sofferto di 
convulsioni o epilessia. Se l’utente o altri membri 
della famiglia soffrono di epilessia, consultare il 
medico prima di giocare. Se durante la riproduzione 
di un video o mentre si gioca al computer si 
verificano sintomi come vertigini, vista alterata, 
spasmi oculari o muscolari, perdita di sensibilità, 
disorientamento, movimenti involontari o convulsioni, 
interrompere IMMEDIATAMENTE e consultare il 
medico prima di riprendere l’attività. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLE NORMATIVE
Si consiglia agli utenti di mantenere almeno 20 cm 
distanza in conformità con i limiti di esposizione da 
radiofrequenza della fcc e industria del canada.

Stati Uniti
Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC ID: 2AES4
Steam Link 2AES41003
Conforme agli standard della FCC (Federal 
Communication Commission). Per uso domestico e 
aziendale. Non destinato all’uso in applicazioni 
meccaniche, mediche o industriali. Questo 
dispositivo è destinato all’utilizzo con apparecchiature 
IT autorizzate dagli NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, ecc.) e/o 
conformi alla norma IEC/EN 60950 (con marchio CE). 
Non sono incluse parti di ricambio. 
 Questo dispositivo è conforme alla Parte 15 delle 
norme FCC. Il funzionamento è soggetto alle 
seguenti due condizioni: (1) questo dispositivo non 
può causare interferenze dannose e (2) deve 

accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse 
quelle che potrebbero comprometterne il 
funzionamento.
 Questo dispositivo è stato sottoposto a vari test 
ed è risultato conforme ai limiti previsti per i 
dispositivi digitali di classe B, ai sensi della Parte 15 
delle norme FCC. Questi limiti sono progettati per 
fornire un’adeguata protezione contro interferenze 
dannose in installazioni residenziali. Questo 
dispositivo genera, utilizza e può emettere energia a 
radiofrequenza. Se non installato e utilizzato in 
conformità alle istruzioni, può causare interferenze 
dannose alle comunicazioni radio. Tuttavia, non vi è 
alcuna garanzia che non si verifichino interferenze in 
una particolare installazione. Se questo dispositivo 
causa interferenze dannose alla ricezione 
radiotelevisiva, che possono essere individuate 
spegnendo e riaccendendo le apparecchiature, 
l’utente è invitato a cercare di risolvere il problema 
applicando una o più delle seguenti misure:

• Riorientare o riposizionare l’antenna di 
ricezione.

• Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo e il 
ricevitore.

• Collegare il dispositivo a una presa su un 
circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il 
ricevitore.

• Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radio/TV 
esperto per ricevere assistenza.

Avviso della FCC: in ottemperanza ai requisiti della 
FCC si informa l’utente che eventuali variazioni o 

modifiche apportate a questo dispositivo non 
espressamente approvate dal produttore potrebbero 
annullare il diritto dell’utente ad utilizzare 
l’apparecchiatura.

Spazio Economico Europeo
Questo dispositivo reca il marchio CE e 
l’identificatore di classe 2 in conformità con le 
disposizioni della direttiva 1999/5/CE. Con la 
presente, Valve Corporation dichiara che questo 
Steam Link è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e ad 
altre disposizioni contenute nella direttiva 1999/5/CE. 
Questo dispositivo può essere utilizzato in tutti i Paesi 
dello Spazio economico europeo (SEE). 
La dichiarazione di conformità completa è disponibile 
all’indirizzo http://compliance.steampowered.com/.

Smaltimento di apparecchiature  
elettriche ed elettroniche 

Questo simbolo sui prodotti e sulla 
documentazione di 
accompagnamento indica che i 
prodotti elettrici ed elettronici usati 
non devono essere smaltiti insieme 
ai rifiuti domestici. Questo simbolo 
è valido solamente all’interno 

dell’Unione Europea. Per un corretto trattamento, 
recupero e riciclaggio, portare questo/i prodotto/i 
presso i punti di raccolta designati, dove verranno 
accettati gratuitamente. Uno smaltimento corretto di 
questo prodotto aiuterà a risparmiare preziose risorse 
e ad evitare potenziali effetti nocivi alla salute umana 
e all’ambiente che potrebbero derivare da uno 
smaltimento errato. Contattare le autorità locali o il 

proprio fornitore per ulteriori dettagli sul punto di 
raccolta designato più vicino. Possono essere 
applicate sanzioni per lo smaltimento errato di questo 
tipo di rifiuti, in conformità con la legislazione 
nazionale. 

NOTE LEGALI 
Licenza software 
Molte funzioni dello Steam Link richiedono l’uso del 
software client Steam (http://store.steampowered.
com/about/). L’utilizzo del client Steam è soggetto al 
Contratto di Sottoscrizione a Steam: http://store.
steampowered.com/subscriber_agreement/, inclusa 
la limitazione di garanzie e responsabilità. 

Controllo delle esportazioni 
Il software client Steam è soggetto ad alcune 
restrizioni in base alle Normative per 
l’amministrazione delle esportazioni degli Stati Uniti e 
non può essere esportato o ri-esportato verso Paesi 
sotto embargo da parte degli Stati Uniti o a persone 
o entità escluse dalle Normative per 
l’amministrazione delle esportazioni degli Stati Uniti.

Connessione a Internet 
È necessaria una connessione a Internet per 
accedere e utilizzare il software client di Steam. 
L’utente è responsabile di eventuali tariffe relative ai 
servizi Internet.
 
Per ricevere ulteriore assistenza, visitare il sito: 
http://support.steampowered.com/steamlink


